
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 

Engineering/Architectural Services 
 

The City of Breckenridge is seeking to enter into an engineering/architectural services contract 
with a state-registered engineer/architect for application preparation and project implementation 
services related to a 2024 Local Park Grant of the Texas Parks and Wildlife program. The 
following outlines this request for qualifications.   
 
 I. Scope of Services - The engineering/architect contract will encompass all application and 

project-related engineering services to the City of Breckenridge under its 2024 Local Park 
Grant project, including but not limited to the following: 

   
 Phase One 

 Application preparation assistance 
   

 Phase Two 
 Preliminary and final design plans and specifications; 
 Park Boundary Survey, as required by TPWD; 
 TABA, ADA, and TCEQ compliance requirements; 
 Buy America, Build America Act provisions, as required by TPWD; 
 Preparation of the bid packet; 
 Conduct all field testing and inspections (interim and final); and 
 Other special services. 

 
 II. Statement of Qualifications - The City of Breckenridge is seeking to contract with a 

competent engineering/architectural firm, registered to practice in the State of Texas, that 
has had experience in the following areas: 

 
  Splash pad design, sidewalk design, survey, and other municipal park related 

projects; 
  Registered and in good standing as a professional engineer per the Texas 

Engineering Practice Act  
  Federally-funded construction projects; and 
  Projects located in this general region of the state 
  Engineer/Firm is not debarred or suspended from the Excluded Parties List System 

(EPLS) of the System for Award Management (SAM) www.Sam.gov . 
 
 As such, please provide within your proposal a list of past local government clients, as well 

as resumes of all engineers, architects, and surveyors that will or may be assigned to this 
project if you receive the contract award. 

 
 Also, please provide a copy of your current certificate of insurance for professional 

liability, an executed Certification Regarding Lobbying, and completed CIQ 
Questionnaire.  



III. Evaluation Criteria - The proposals received will be evaluated and ranked according to the 
following criteria: 

  

Criteria 

 Maximum 

Points 

 Experience  60 

 Work Performance  25 

 Capacity to Perform  15 

    Total  100 

 

IV. For this RFQ, Respondent’s qualifications will be evaluated, and the most qualified 
Respondent will be selected, subject to negotiation of fair and reasonable compensation.  

 
 For costs of architectural/engineering (A/E) professional services, negotiations 

must occur after the initial selection of the engineer or architect as price cannot be 
used as a selection factor.  (See 2 CFR 200.320(d)(5) and Texas Government Code 
§ 2254.004)  

 
 

V. Deadline for Submission - Please email your proposal of services and statement of 
qualifications for the proposed services to the following email address: 
cnorthrop@breckenridgetx.gov. Proposals must be received by the City no later than 
5:00 pm on June 3, 2024 to be considered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Certification Regarding Lobbying 

 

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 

(a)  No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member 
of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in 
connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of 
any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, 
renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

(b)  If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for 
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, 
an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this 
Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit 
Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions. 

(c) The undersigned shall require that the language paragraph 1 and 2 of this anti-lobbying certification be 
included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and 
contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and 
disclose accordingly. 

 
This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this 
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or 
entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure 
Act of 1995).  
 
The Contractor, ___________________, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each 
statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees 
that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.  
 
 
_____________________________________  
Signature of Contractor’s Authorized Official  
 
 
________________________________________________  
Printed Name and Title of Contractor’s Authorized Official  
 
 
_____________________________________  
Date 
 
  



 
 

Form provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Revised 11/30/2015  

 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE 
For vendor doing business with local governmental entity 

FORM CIQ 

 
 

This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Session. 

This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a vendor who 
has a business relationship as defined by Section 176.001(1-a) with a local governmental entity and the 
vendor meets requirements under Section 176.006(a). 

 
By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entity not later 
than the 7th business day after the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the statement to be 
filed.  See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code. 

 
A vendor commits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government Code. An 
offense under this section is a misdemeanor. 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
 

Date Received 

1 Name of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entity. 
 
 

2 
Check this box if you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnaire. (The law requires that you file an 
updated 
completed questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the 7th business day after the 
date on which you became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or inaccurate.) 

 
3 Name of local government officer about whom the information is being disclosed. 

 
 

Name of Officer 
 

4 Describe each employment or other business relationship with the local government officer, or a family 
member of the officer, as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A). Also describe any family relationship with 
the local government officer. Complete subparts A and B for each employment or business relationship 
described. Attach additional pages to this Form CIQ as necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A. Is the local government officer or a family member of the officer receiving or likely to receive 
taxable income, other than investment income, from the vendor? 

 
Yes No 

 
B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment income, from or at 
the direction of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the taxable income 
is not received from the local governmental entity? 

 
Yes No 

 

 
5 Describe each employment or business relationship that the vendor named in Section 1 maintains with a 

corporation or other business entity with respect to which the local government officer serves as an 
officer or director, or holds an ownership interest of one percent or more. 

 
 

6 
Check this box if the vendor has given the local government officer or a family member of the officer one or 
more gifts 
as described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a-1). 

7 
 
 

Signature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity Date 



 



Engineer/Architect/Surveyor Rating Sheet 

 
Name of Respondent_______________________                Date of Rating______________________ 
Evaluator's Name__________________________ 
 
Experience -- Rate the respondent for experience in the following areas:        Comments 

Factor         Max.Pts.          Score 
1. Has previously designed ___________ type of projects             20                       _________ 
2. Has worked on federally funded construction projects             15                     _________ 
3. Has worked on projects that were located in this general            10           _________ 
region. 

Note: Location for A/E (Architect/Engineer) may be a selection 
criterion provided its application leaves an appropriate number of 
qualified firms, given the nature and size of the project, to compete 
for the contract. 2 CFR 200.319(b) 

4. Extent of experience in project construction management            15      _________ 
         _________     ________ 

Subtotal, Experience             60                   _________ 
 
Work Performance 

Factor         Max.Pts.          Score 
1. Past projects completed on schedule                10                      _________ 
2. Manages projects within budgetary constraints                 5      _________ 
3. Work product is of high quality           10      _________ 
         _________     _________ 

Subtotal, Performance                    25      _________ 
 

NOTE: Information necessary to assess the respondent on these criteria should be gathered by contacting past/current clients. 

 
Capacity to Perform 

Factor         Max.Pts.          Score 
1. Staff Level / Experience of Staff           5      _________ 
2. Adequacy of Resources            5      _________ 
3. Professional liability insurance is in force          5      _________ 
               _________ 

Subtotal, Capacity to Perform         15      _________ 
 
TOTAL SCORE 

Factor         Max.Pts.          Score 
 Experience             60      _________ 
 Work Performance            25      _________ 
 Capacity to Perform            15      _________ 
         _________             _________ 
 Total Score            100      _________ 

 


